
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 22 JULY 2013  
TIME: 10:30 am 
PLACE: THE FOUNTAIN ROOM - GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER, LE1 9BG 
 
 
Members of the Board 
 
Sir Peter Soulsby (City Mayor, Leicester City Council) (in the Chair)  
 
Mr Andrew Bacon (Chair, Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership) 
County Councillor Nick Rushton (Leader, Leicestershire County Council) 
 
District Representative (Non-voting) 
District Councillor David Slater (Leader, Charnwood Borough Council) 
 
 
 
Members of the Board are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 

 
 
for the Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

 

Officer contact: Elaine Baker 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8806 Fax. 0116 229 8819) 
Email: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk 

 

 

LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE 

TRANSPORT BOARD  
 

 



 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend this meeting to hear decisions being made. 
 
Tweeting in meetings is fine, as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.   
 
You have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes are 
available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting 
us as detailed below. 
 
There are certain occasions when the Board may need to discuss issues in private 
session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in this way will be clearly explained, 
as the need arises. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
The meeting room is accessible to wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the 
Town Hall is from Horsefair Street (Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight 
ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Elaine Baker, Democratic Support on 
0116 229 8806 or email elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 252 6081 

 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. CHAIR OF MEETING  
 

 

 The Board is asked to note that Sir Peter Soulsby, Leicester City Council City 
Mayor, will be in the Chair for this meeting.  
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  
 

 

 a) To receive apologies for absence; and 
 
b) To accept substitutes for non-attending members of the Board, (if any).  
 

4. ACCEPTANCE OF REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL  

 

 

 In accordance with paragraph 4 of Part 1 of the Board’s Assurance Framework, 
the Board is asked to accept Councillor David Slater, Leader of Charnwood 
District Council, as the District Council representative.  
 

5. THE ROLE, PURPOSE, STRUCTURE, RULES AND 
FUNDING OF THE LEICESTER AND 
LEICESTERSHIRE TRANSPORT BOARD  

 

Appendix A 

 A presentation will be made on the role, purpose, structure, rules and funding 
of the Board, with particular reference to:- 
 
a) the Board as scheme assessor and fund holder; and 
 
b) Local Transport Authorities as scheme promoters. 
 
A copy of this presentation is attached for information.  
 

6. ADOPTION OF ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  
 

Appendix B 

 Attached for information is the Board’s Assurance Framework.  As Part 3 is 
awaiting further development with the Department for Transport, the Board is 
recommended to:- 
 
a) Adopt parts 1 and 2 of the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board 

Assurance Framework; and 
 
b) Receive an update on progress with part 3 of this Framework.  
 



 

7. SHORTLISTING PROJECTS - SIEVING AND SIFTING  
 

 

 The process for shortlisting projects will be discussed at the meeting.  (See 
also Part 2 of the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board Assurance 
Framework, attached at Appendix B.)  
 

8. ADOPTION OF PRIORITISED LIST OF SCHEMES  
 

 

 The Board is recommended to adopt a list of schemes which has been 
prioritised in accordance with the procedure set out in Part 2 of the Leicester 
and Leicestershire Transport Board Assurance Framework.  
 

9. NEXT STEPS  
 

 

 The next stages in the development of a programme of transport investments 
will be outlined.  The Board is recommended to note the information and 
determine what action is needed to further the development of the programme.  
 

10. ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT MEETING  
 

 

 The Board is asked to:- 
 
a) Determine the chairmanship and venue of its next meeting; and 
 
b) Agree whether a date for the next meeting should be set at this meeting, 

or at a later time.  
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



Leicester & Leicestershire Transport Board 
22nd July 2013 

 

The Local Transport Body 

for Leicester & Leicestershire 

Welcome to the First Meeting 

Garry Scott 
Project Director 

Appendix A 



Via a Local Transport Body  Leicester & 

Leicestershire Transport Board 

To deal with funding between 2015-19 

Estimated around £24m ±  33% 

LTAs + LEP 

Based on City + County area 

 

 

 

Devolution of Major Transport 

Scheme Funding 



Good transport is key to facilitate growth 

and help the economy 

Need to avoid adverse impacts  

congestion, poor air quality, increase in 

carbon  hence need transport 

investment 

Need to maximise benefits by pooling 

resources where feasible 

 

 

Devolution of Major Transport 

Scheme Funding 



Schemes over £5m 

DfT handled everything 

Initial discussions 

Received the business cases 

Assessed the scheme 

Allocated funding if successful 

Localism  devolution to areas 

Local Transport Body 

Board need to do everything DfT used to 

do - but still using the same rules 

 

 

Transport Major Schemes 



Three voting members  City, County, LEP 

One District rep  non voting 

City is the Accountable Body 

Need to publish & submit to DfT a prioritised list of 

schemes by July 2013  schemes over £5m 

The Board needs to agree list in priority order 

Thereafter need to consider and approve business 

cases  requires resources & people 

Still need to comply with DfT guidance 

Need to invite comments on process & schemes 

post July 

 

 

Role & Structure of the Board 



LLTB is the assessor and fund holder 

 

One off payment to LEP of £131,579 from DfT 

Restrictive guidance 

in line with DfT guidance 

Have had to employ independent consultants 

Need to employ auditors to ensure that the board is 

keeping to the framework 

Only DfT  

 

 

 

 

Role & Structure of the Board 

 



LTAs promote their own schemes  most joint 

 

An onerous task with no guarantee of success 

Need to quickly get on with this development work to 

meet the required timetable over next two years 

Once approved by the Board, LTAs need to ensure 

delivery and spend to agreed programme 

All schemes need a local contribution 

Can mix with other funding eg developer, european 

 

 

 

Role of the LTAs  City & County 

Councils 



Part One: Purpose, Structure and Operating Principles 

Responsibilities of Members  

Accountable Body 

Administration  

Transparency and Engagement 

Part Two: Prioritisation 

The Long Listing and Short Listing Processes 

The Prioritisation of the Short List 

Part Three: Programme Management and Investment 

Decisions  Draft Only 

Scheme Assessment and Approval; VFM 

Release of Funding, Cost Control, Conditions 

Programme and Risk Management; Evaluation 

 

 

The Assurance Framework 



DfT 

Part 3 later in year  covers scheme assessment 

Any changes to AF need to be approved by DfT 

- coarse 

DfT tool (EAST) 

Resulting short list prioritised, based on limited data 

Schemes can only progress after
[...]
ter City Council, Leicestershire County Council and the 

Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership. A Leicestershire District Council 

will also be invited to join the Board, but in a non-voting advisory capacity. Leicester 

City Council acts as the accountable body for the LLTB. 

The primary role of the LLTB is to decide which transport investments should be 
prioritised, to review and approve individual business cases for those investments, 
and to ensure effective delivery of the programme. It will ensure value for money and 
sound decision making.  

The Department for Transport (DfT) requires each LTB to put in place an assurance 
framework, setting out their governance and working arrangements, and that these 
frameworks need to be submitted to, and approved by, DfT before any devolved 
funding will be transferred.   

This is the assurance framework for the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board 

that is intended to cover the period of the post-2015 spending review period ie from 

April 2015 onwards. It may be amended following revised guidance from DfT or in 

order to better meet the local needs in the light of experience gained. 

Evidence of the support of the LLTB members is shown in the letters attached in the 

appendix from: 

 Leicester City Council 

 Leicestershire County Council 

 Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 

 North West Leicestershire District Council, on behalf of the Leicestershire 

District Councils 

The assurance framework follows the same structure as the DfT guidance:  
 
 
PART ONE: PURPOSE, STRUCTURE AND OPERATING PRINCIPLES 
 

PART TWO: PRIORITISATION 

PART THREE: PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT DECISIONS 

[Please Note: Part Three is draft only, subject to further development with DfT] 



 

Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board, Assurance Framework 22.07.13 

 

P
a

g
e
3

 

PART ONE: PURPOSE, STRUCTURE AND OPERATING PRINCIPLES 

Name 

1. The Local Transport Body for Leicester and Leicestershire will be known as the 

Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board (LLTB). The LLTB shall be established 

once the Department for Transport (DfT) has approved this Assurance Framework. 

Geography 

2. The geographic area of the LLTB is based on the Leicester and Leicestershire 

Local Enterprise Partnership boundary. This is the area covering the whole of the 

administrative areas of Leicester City Council, Leicestershire County Council and the 

Districts of Leicestershire. 

Membership 

3. The confirmed members of the LLTB are:  

 Leicester City Council. 

 Leicestershire County Council. 

 Leicester and Leicestershire Local Enterprise Partnership.  

The Leicestershire District Councils will be invited to nominate one Leicestershire 

District Council to represent all the Leicestershire districts with observer non-voting 

status. 

4. There are three voting members consisting of:  

 One City Council (City Mayor or nominated democratically elected councillor 

substitute, being a member of the Executive). 

 One County Council (Leader or nominated democratically elected councillor 

substitute, being a member of the Cabinet). 

 One Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (Chair or nominated 

substitute, not a Council representative, being a member of the LLEP board). 

In addition there will be one non-voting member being one District Council (Leader or 

nominated democratically elected councillor substitute, being a member of the 

Cabinet) or another District Council (Leader or nominated democratically elected 

councillor substitute, being a member of the Cabinet) as substitute. The Leicestershire 

District Councils collectively will nominate the District Council. At its first meeting, and 

at any subsequent meeting when there is a substitute, the LLTB will vote to accept the 

representative District Council. The chair will alternate at each meeting between the 

voting members; the Leicester City Council mem
[...]
, 

support and professional guidance to the LLTB. This group consists of senior officers 

representing Leicester City Council, Leicestershire County Council, Leicester and 

Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership and one Leicestershire District Council. Beneath 

this sits the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Advisors Group (LLTAG). This 

group is attended by officers from Leicester City Council, Leicestershire County 

Council, Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership and Leicestershire 

District Councils. Representatives of bus companies, local business, chamber of 

commerce, together with local transport, cycling and environmental organisations are 

invited to attend. This is the main forum for transport discussion at operational and 

grass root level. Advice on specific programmes and schemes will be channelled into 

the LLTEG. 

Working Arrangements and Meeting Frequency 

25. The LLTB will normally meet twice a year. Additional meetings will be held should 

the need arise, for example to consider a particular programme or scheme, in 

accordance with paragraph 28. The LLTB shall meet when determining the initial 

decision on the composition of the scheme programme and when making individual 

scheme investment decisions. The meetings of the LLTB will be open to the public and 

subject to a minimum five day notice period.  

26.  The intention of the LLTB is to give the right balance between the burden of an 

overly prescriptive regime of meetings whilst allowing for adequate public involvement.  



 

Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board, Assurance Framework 22.07.13 

 

P
a

g
e
8

 

Transparency and Local Engagement 

27. This section explains how the LLTB ensures a high level of transparency and 

ensures the involvement of the public and key stakeholders. The LLTB will adhere to 

the Local Government Transparency Code. The LLTB will have a dedicated web page 

which will be hosted by the City Council in the first ins
[...]
pdates on progress and provide an up to date register of project risks.  

78. A programme risk workshop will be held to ensure all the risks are captured. All the 

risks identified will be registered in a risk management table. This will show the actions 

required to mitigate each risk, the owner of the risk and eventually the date of closure. 

The risk management table will be reviewed and updated every two weeks, new risks 

added, and any appropriate action will be taken immediately. 

Contact Details:  

Garry Scott Tel 0116 252 6526 
Garry.scott@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board,  
New Walk Centre A6 
Leicester, LE1 6ZG 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	5 THE ROLE, PURPOSE, STRUCTURE, RULES AND FUNDING OF THE LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE TRANSPORT BOARD
	6 ADOPTION OF ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE 
TRANSPORT BOARD 

Record of Decisions 
 

 

Date: 22 JULY 2013 

Time: 10:30 am 

 

Present: 

Sir Peter Soulsby – City Mayor, Leicester City Council (in the Chair) 

Mr John Edmond – Leicester & Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership  

Councillor Peter Osborne – Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Transport, 

 Leicestershire County Council 

 

District Council Representative: 

Councillor David Slater – Leader, Charnwood District Council 



2 
 

 

Minute 
No. 

Item  Decision  Reasons / Rationale for Decision  Expected Outcome(s) 

1. CHAIR OF MEETING  Noted that Sir Peter Soulsby, 
Leicester City Council City Mayor, 
was in the Chair for this meeting 

In accordance with paragraph 4 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework 

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework  

2. WELCOME AND 
INTRODUCTIONS 

Noted  Not applicable Not applicable 

3. APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE AND 
SUBSTITUTES  

Noted that County Councillor Peter 
Osborne will be the standing 
substitute for County Councillor Nick 
Rushton and that Mr John Edmond, 
Vice-Chair of the Leicester & 
Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership will be the standing 
substitute for Mr Andrew Bacon, 
Chair of the Partnership. 

Not applicable Not applicable 

4. ACCEPTANCE OF 
REPRESENTATIVE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor David Slater, Leader of 
Charnwood Borough Council, 
accepted as the District Council 
representative. 

As required under paragraph 4 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework 

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework 

5. THE ROLE, 
PURPOSE, 
STRUCTURE, RULES 
AND FUNDING OF 
THE LEICESTER & 
LEICESTERSHIRE 
TRANSPORT BOARD 

a) Presentation noted; and 

b) Noted that scheme funding of 
£16.1 million has been approved. 

 

Not applicable Not applicable 



3 
 

Minute 
No. 

Item  Decision  Reasons / Rationale for Decision  Expected Outcome(s) 

6. ADOPTION OF 
ASSURANCE 
FRAMEWORK 

That Parts 1 and 2 of the Assurance 
Framework be adopted. 

a) This is the framework for the 
governance and working 
arrangements of the Board. 

b) Part 3 of the Framework is 
awaiting further development with 
the Department for Transport. 

The maintenance of 
transparency in the 
operation of the Board. 

 

7. SHORTLISTING 
PROJECTS – 
SIEVING AND 
SIFTING 

Process for shortlisting projects 
noted. 

All schemes being considered for 
funding will be considered under this 
process. 

Prioritised list of 
schemes produced. 

8. ADOPTION OF 
PRIORITISED LIST 
OF SCHEMES 

The following list of schemes is 
adopted with the priority shown:- 

1. A50 Groby Road Corridor  

2. A6 Abbey Lane / Loughborough 
Road Corridor 

a) Both projects will have benefits 
for bus users, road users, cyclists 
and pedestrians; 

b) The scope of each scheme is 
wider than just the roads named, 
as they cover neighbouring roads 
as well as the named ones; and 

c) These projects will reduce 
potential congestion created by 
forthcoming developments in the 
areas identified. 

The schemes are 
expected to help deliver 
sustainable growth and 
development in the city 
and county, as well as 
reducing existing 
congestion that limits 
growth.  Access in to 
Leicester also will be 
improved. 

9. NEXT STEPS a) The Board will work closely with 
the Leicester & Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership. 

b) Part 3 of the Assurance 
Framework to be considered for 
adoption at a future meeting of 

a) To ensure that transport is 
prioritised in the Strategic 
Economic Plan. 

b) In accordance with Department 
for Transport guidance  

A co-ordinated 
approach to transport 
issues in the city and 
county will be 
maintained. 



4 
 

Minute 
No. 

Item  Decision  Reasons / Rationale for Decision  Expected Outcome(s) 

the Board. 

c) The Board invites the Local 
Transport Authorities to develop 
and submit business cases for 
the two prioritised schemes 
above. 

 

c) The Local Transport Authorities 
will set up a project board to 
steer the development of the two 
schemes, (see item 8 above), 
with the intention of early 
submission to the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Transport Board. 

 

It will be possible to 
provide funding to 
enable the two 
prioritised schemes to 
proceed to delivery. 

10. ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR NEXT MEETING 

a) To be held at County Hall 

 

b) The date will be agreed as 
needed, but will be before the 
end of 2013 

a) The Chair of the next meeting will 
be County Councillor Peter 
Osborne 

b) To ensure that the Board meets 
in an appropriate and timely 
fashion 

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework  

11. ANY OTHER 
URGENT BUSINESS 

None  Not applicable Not applicable 

The meeting closed at 11.07 am 

 
 
 


